PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 22 17,855 14,813 7,583 9,005

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 23 (10,514) (5,018) (160) (84)

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 7,341 9,795 7,423 8,921

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - - - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 7,341 9,795 7,423 8,921

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION/TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO:-

	 Owners of the Company 3,460 11,813 7,423 8,921

	 Non-controlling interests 3,881 (2,018) - -

7,341 9,795 7,423 8,921

EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN) 24

-	 Basic 0.46 1.57 - -

-	 Diluted 0.46 1.57 - -

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Annual Report 2021

80

Statements of Changes in Equity
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

The Group Note

Distributable

Share
Capital
RM’000

Retained
Profits

RM’000

Attributable
 to Owners

of the
Company

RM’000

Non-
controlling

 Interests
RM’000

Total
Equity

RM’000

Balance at 1.1.2020

-	 As previously reported 136,444 304,815 441,259 4,916 446,175

-	 Effect of adoption of IFRIC Agenda
	 Decision 34 - (3,880) (3,880) (1,647) (5,527)

-	 Effect of prior year adjustment 34 - 383 383 - 383

-	 As restated 136,444 301,318 437,762 3,269 441,031

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive
income for the financial year - 11,813 11,813 (2,018) 9,795

Contributions by and distribution to owners
of the Company:

-	 Issuance of shares to non-controlling
	 interest in a subsidiary - - - 300 300

-	 Dividends paid 25 - (3,765) (3,765) - (3,765)

Total transaction with owners - (3,765) (3,765) 300 (3,465)

Balance at 31.12.2020 (restated) 136,444 309,366 445,810 1,551 447,361

Balance at 31.12.2020/1.1.2021

-	 As previously reported 136,444 313,557 450,001 3,894 453,895

-	 Effect of adoption of IFRIC Agenda
	 Decision 34 - (4,574) (4,574) (2,343) (6,917)

-	 Effect of prior year adjustment 34 - 383 383 - 383

-	 As restated 136,444 309,366 445,810 1,551 447,361

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive
income for the financial year - 3,460 3,460 3,881 7,341

Contributions by and distribution to owners
of the Company:

-	 Issuance of shares to non-controlling
	 interest in a subsidiary - - - 62 62

-	 Dividends paid 25 - (3,765) (3,765) - (3,765)

Total transaction with owners - (3,765) (3,765) 62 (3,703)

Balance at 31.12.2021 136,444 309,061 445,505 5,494 450,999

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

A BETTER TOMORROW

81

Statements of Changes in Equity
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 (Cont’d)

The Company Note

Share
Capital
RM’000

Retained
Profits

RM’000

Total
Equity

RM’000

Balance at 1.1.2020 136,444 7,920 144,364

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive income for the
financial year - 8,921 8,921

Contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company:

-	 Dividends paid 25 - (3,765) (3,765)

Balance at 31.12.2020/1.1.2021 136,444 13,076 149,520

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive income for the
financial year - 7,423 7,423

Contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company:

-	 Dividends paid 25 - (3,765) (3,765)

Balance at 31.12.2021 136,444 16,734 153,178

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Annual Report 2021

82

Statements of Cash Flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

The Group The Company

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

(Restated)

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

CASH FLOWS (FOR)/FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 17,855 14,813 7,583 9,005

Adjustments for:-

Depreciation:

-	 property, plant and equipment 1,332 1,495 - -

-	 right-of-use assets 997 969 - -

Impairment losses:

-	 trade receivables 219 933 - -

-	 other receivables 313 - - -

Finance costs 16,068 16,484 - -

Loss on disposal of right-of-use assets - 43 - -

[…]

under development as qualifying assets. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively
where comparative information has been restated to reflect new policy.

(b)	 Prior year adjustment on property, plant and equipment

	 The prior year adjustment relates to property, plant and equipment, in which the Group has omitted the cost of
one parcel freehold land upon the transition to MFRS framework in prior financial years. The amount has been
adjusted and represents a correction in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December
2020.

Annual Report 2021

152

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 (Cont’d)

34.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY, PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND CHANGE IN COMPARATIVE FIGURE (CONT’D)

	 The financial effects of the abovementioned change in accounting policy, prior year adjustment and changes in
certain comparative to conform to the current year financial presentation for the Group are as follows:-

The Group

As
Previously

Reported
RM’000

Effect on
Adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision

RM’000

Effect of
Prior Year

Adjustment
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As Restated
RM’000

1.1.2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position (Extract):-

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 28,715 - 383 - 29,098
Inventories 64,976 (548) - - 64,428

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 28,479 (4,979) - - 23,500
Contract assets 26,133 - - 29,140 55,273

EQUITY
Retained profits 304,815 (3,880) 383 - 301,318
Non-controlling interest 4,916 (1,647) - - 3,269

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities - - - 29,140 29,140

31.12.2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position (Extract):-

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 27,570 - 383 - 27,953
Inventories 56,492 (470) - - 56,022

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 65,446 (6,447) - - 58,999
Contract assets 25,748 - - 21,415 47,163

EQUITY
Retained profits 313,557 (4,574) 383 - 309,366
Non-controlling interest 3,894 (2,343) - - 1,551

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contact liabilities - - - 21,415 21,415

A BETTER TOMORROW

153

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 (Cont’d)

34.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY, PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND CHANGE IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

The Group

As
Previously

Reported
RM’000

Effect on
Adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision

RM’000

As
Restated

RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

31.12.2020

ADMINSTRATIVE EXPENSES (26,544) (938) (27,482)

FINANCE COSTS (16,032) (452) (16,484)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 16,203 (1,390) 14,813

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (5,018) - (5,018)

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 11,185 (1,390) 9,795

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF
THE COMPANY 12,507 (694) 11,813

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (1,322) (696) (2,018)

EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN)

-	 Basic 1.66 1.57

-	 Diluted 1.66 1.57

Annual Report 2021

154

List of Properties

No Location
Description/
Existing Use

Area
(Sq. Metres) Tenure

Age of
Building
(Years)

Carrying
Amount as
at 31/12/2021

 (RM’000)
Year of

Acquisition

1 8 Suria Block F, 33, Jalan PJU 1/42,
47301 Petaling Jaya,Selangor.

6 storey office
building

Built-up area:
880.07

Freehold 8 4,969 2013

2 8 Suria Block G, 33, Jalan PJU 1/42,
47301 Petaling Jaya,Selangor.

6 storey office
building

Built-up area:
866.04

Freehold 8 4,899 2013

3 A-1-11, Jalan PJU 1A/20A,